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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Musket Company Match Line Positions

Phase 1, Relay 1
Team/Company

27TH NORTH CAROLINA TROOP CO. A
4TH KENTUCKY CAVALRY CO. A
73RD NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A
1ST NY DRAGOONS CO. A

10TH MASS. BATTERY CO. A

YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. A
3RD NC CAVALRY CO. A

1ST MICH. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. A
GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. A
69TH NY STATE VOLUNTEERS CO. A
IREDELL BLUES CO. A

11TH INDIANA ZOUAVES CO. A
111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. A

2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. A

TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. A

7TH MICHIGAN VOL. INF. CO. A
TAMMANY REGIMENT CO. A

HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A
FIRST ROCKBRIDGE ARTILLER CO. A
108TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. A

DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. A
WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. A
8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. A
21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. A
HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A
17TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY, C CO. A
9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. A
110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A
UNION GUARDS CO. A

149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. A
MOSBY'S RANGERS CO. A
NANSEMOND GUARDS, 6TH VA CO. A
OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS CO. A
RICHMOND VOL. MILITIA CO. A
15TH REGT. NJ VOL. INF. CO. A

1ST MAINE HEAVY ARTILLERY CO. A
19TH MICHIGAN INFANTRY CO. A
46TH ILLINOIS VOL. INF. R CO. A
1ST PA ARTILLERY CO. A
CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. A
WASHINGTON GRAYS CO. A

1ST SC VOLUNTEER INFANTRY CO. A
UNION VALLEY VOLS. CO. A

ROWAN ARTILLERY CO. A

4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. A

MC GREGOR'S 2ND BATTERY CO. A
1ST REGT. VA. VOLS. CO. A

118TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
1ST NJ LIGHT ARTILLERY CO. A

4TH MICH. VOL. INF. CO. A

3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A
13TH REGIMENT NC INFANTRY CO. A
FORREST'S ESCORT COMPANY CO. A
63RD NEW YORK STATE VOL. CO. A
HURON RANGERS RIFLEMEN CO. A
12TH REGIMENT PA RESERVE CO. A
24TH MICHIGAN VOL. INF. CO. A
2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A
1ST REGT. ILL. VOL. LT. ACO. A
DURELL'S INDEPENDENT BATT CO. A
3RD U.S. REGULAR INFANTRY CO. A
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37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Phase 1, Relay 2
Team/Company

149TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
14TH TENNESSEE INFANTRY R CO. A
19TH INDIANA INFANTRY CO. A
72ND NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A
PALMETTO GUARD CO. I, 2ND CO. A
1ST VIRGINIA CAVALRY REGT CO. A
3RD NC CAVALRY CO. B

3RD NO.CAROLINA, LENOIR B CO. A
1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. B
GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. B
1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. C
IREDELL BLUES CO. B

3RD REGT. GA. VOL. INF. CO. A
111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. B

2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. B

TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. B
BUNCOMBE RIFLES CO. A

8TH NY HEAVY ARTILLERY CO. A
HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B

13TH NJ VOLUNTEERS CO. A

11TH N.J. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. B

DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. B
WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. B
8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. B
WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. C
HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B
8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. C
9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. B
110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. B
34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. C
149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. B
34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. B
MOSBY'S RANGERS CO. B
NANSEMOND GUARDS, 6TH VA CO. B
OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS CO. B
14TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY CO. A
15TH REGT. NJ VOL. INF. CO. B
44TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A
7TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
7TH NORTH CAROLINA VOLUNT CO. A
7TH TENNESSEE INF. REGT., CO. A
CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. B
120TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
ALLEGHENY CITY GUARDS CO. A
29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
1ST REGT ENGINEER TROOPS, CO. A
4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. B

MC GREGOR'S 2ND BATTERY CO. B
6TH ALABAMA (RACCOON ROUG CO. A
JEFF DAVIS LEGION CO. A

37TH GEORGIA CO. A

6TH PA CAV, RUSH'S LANCER CO. A
3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. B
20TH GEORGIA VOL INF CO. A

2ND NJ VOLUNTEERS CO. A

63RD NEW YORK STATE VOL. CO. B
BATTERY C, 1ST MICH. LT. CO. A
12TH REGIMENT PA RESERVE CO. B
15TH REGT., VA. VOL. CAV. CO. A
2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. B
56TH PA. VOL. INF. CO. A

DURELL'S INDEPENDENT BATT CO. B
67TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A



North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019
Musket Company Match Line Positions

Phase 2, Relay 1 Phase 2, Relay 2
Pos. Team/Company Pos. Team/Company
1 TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. A 1 TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. B
2 HARDAWAY'S ALABAMA BTTY CO. A 2 LANCASTER FENCIBLES CO. A
3 11TH VA CAVALRY CO. A 3 11TH VA CAVALRY CO. B
4 DIV. OF MARINES, CSS VIRG CO. A 4 FORNEY'S BATTALION, USMC CO. A
5 1ST U.S. ARTILLERY CO. A 5 HART'S BATTERY, CSA CO. A
6 ST. MARY'S LT. INFANTRY CO. A 6 CSS ALABAMA CO. A
7 1ST TENNESSEE VOL. INF. R CO. A 7 1ST TENNESSEE VOL. INF. R CO. B
8 WHEAT'S SPECIAL BTTN,LA T CO. A 8 WHEAT'S SPECIAL BTTN,LA T CO. B
9 1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. A 9 1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. B
10 DULANY TROOP, 6TH VIRGINI CO. A 10 CO. G. 1ST US SHARPSHOOTE CO. A
11 CHISWELL'S EXILES CO. A 11 BERDAN'S 1st U.S. SHARPSH CO. A
12 5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. A 12 5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. B
13 13TH CONFEDERATE INF. CO. A 13 13TH CONFEDERATE INF. CO. B
14 1ST VALLEY RANGERS CO. A 14 5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. C
15 7TH WV VOLUNTEER INFANTRY CO. A 15 WHITE'S CO, 35TH VIRGINIA CO. A
16 HAZELWOOD VOLUNTEERS CO. A 16 1ST RICHMOND RIFLES CO. A
17 CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. A 17 CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. B
18 1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY CO. A 18 BALTIMORE RIFLES, 1ST MD CO. A
19 48TH VIRGINIA INF. CO. A 19 48TH VIRGINIA INF. CO. B
20 MC NEILL'S RANGERS CO. A 20 R. PRESTON CHEW'S BATTERY CO. A
21 DELAWARE BLUES CO. A 21 LAUREL BRIGADE, ANV. CO. A
22 1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. A 22 1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. B
23 23
24 24
25 SOUTHAMPTON GREYS CO. A 25 HANOVER GRAYS CO. A
26 12TH REGT. U.S. REGULAR I CO. A 26 2ND REGT. PA RES. CORPS CO. A
27 COCKADE RIFLES CO. A 27 COCKADE RIFLES CO. B
28 9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. A 28 9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. B
29 NORFOLK LIGHT INFANTRY CO. A 29 PORTSMOUTH LIGHT ARTILLER CO. A
30 2ND MARYLAND CAVALRY CO. A 30 1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. C
31 HAMPTON LEGION, CSA CO. A 31 HAMPTON LEGION, CSA CO. B
32 1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. A 32 1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. B
33 2ND VIRGINIA VOL. INF. CO. A 33 2ND VIRGINIA VOL. INF. CO. B
34 1ST MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51
52 52
53 53
54 54
55 55
56 56
57 57
58 58
59 59
60 60
61 61
62 62
63 63
64 64
65 65
66 66
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Carbine Company Match Line Positions

Phase 1, Relay 1 Phase 1, Relay 2
Pos. Team/Company Pos. Team/Company
1 TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. A 1 27TH NORTH CAROLINA TROOP CO. A
2 1ST NY DRAGOONS CO. A 2 149TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
3 72ND NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A 3 19TH INDIANA INFANTRY CO. A
4 73RD NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A 4 11TH N.J. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
5 10TH MASS. BATTERY CO. A 5 1ST U.S. ARTILLERY CO. A
6 GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. A 6 GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. B
7 3RD NC CAVALRY CO. A 7 3RD NC CAVALRY CO. B
8 1ST MICH. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A 8 HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A
9 1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. A 9 2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. A
10 TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. A 10 TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. B
11 69TH NY STATE VOLUNTEERS CO. A 11 13TH CONFEDERATE INF. CO. A

12 6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. A

13 5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. A

14 111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. A

15 1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. A
16 HAZELWOOD VOLUNTEERS CO. A

17 CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. A
18 TAMMANY REGIMENT CO. A

19 149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
20 HAMPTON LEGION, CSA CO. A
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6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. B

5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. B

111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. B

1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. B
1ST TENNESSEE VOL. INF. R CO. A
CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. B
BUNCOMBE RIFLES CO. A

149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. B
HAMPTON LEGION, CSA CO. B
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21 IREDELL BLUES CO. A 21 IREDELL BLUES CO. B

22 A4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. A 22 4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. B
23 23

24 24

25 DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. A 25 DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. B
26 WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. A 26 WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. B

27 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. A
28 YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. A
29 HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A

30 11TH VA CAVALRY CO. A

31 9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. A
32 110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A
33 34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. A
34 UNION GUARDS CO. A

35 COCKADE RIFLES CO. A
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8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. B
SOUTHAMPTON GREYS CO. A
HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B
11TH VA CAVALRY CO. B

1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. A
110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. B
34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. B
12TH REGT. U.S. REGULAR | CO. A
COCKADE RIFLES CO. B
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36 2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A 36 MOSBY'S RANGERS CO. A

37 NANSEMOND GUARDS, 6TH VA CO. A 37 NANSEMOND GUARDS, 6TH VA CO. B
38 OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS CO. A 38 56TH PA. VOL. INF. CO. A

39 RICHMOND VOL. MILITIA CO. A 39 14TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY CO. A

40 15TH REGT., VA. VOL. CAV. CO. A 40 1ST REGT. ILL. VOL. LT. ACO. A

41 1ST MAINE HEAVY ARTILLERY CO. A 41 29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
42 MC GREGOR'S 2ND BATTERY CO. A 42 MC GREGOR'S 2ND BATTERY CO. B
43 63RD NEW YORK STATE VOL. CO. A 43 63RD NEW YORK STATE VOL. CO. B
44 20TH GEORGIA VOL INF CO. A 44 1ST NJ LIGHT ARTILLERY CO. A

45 7TH TENNESSEE INF. REGT., CO. A 45 6TH ALABAMA (RACCOON ROUG CO. A
46 46TH ILLINOIS VOL. INF. R CO. A 46 CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. A
47 3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A 47 KNAP'S BATTERY E, PALT. CO. A

48 MC NEILL'S RANGERS CO. A 48 BATTERY C, 1ST MICH. LT. CO. A

49 9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. A 49 9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. B

50 118TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A 50 ROWAN ARTILLERY CO. A

51 12TH REGIMENT PA RESERVE CO. A 51 12TH REGIMENT PA RESERVE CO. B
52 3RD U.S. REGULAR INFANTRY CO. A 52 48TH VIRGINIA INF. CO. A

9/8/2019 3:28:56 PM



North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Carbine Company Match Line Positions

Phase 1, Relay 3
Pos. Team/Company

4TH KENTUCKY CAVALRY CO. A
14TH TENNESSEE INFANTRY R CO. A
JEFF DAVIS LEGION CO. A

CO. G. 1ST US SHARPSHOOTE CO. A
BERDAN'S 1st U.S. SHARPSH CO. A
1ST VIRGINIA CAVALRY REGT CO. A
3RD REGT. GA. VOL. INF. CO. A
HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B

2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. B

10 6TH PA CAV, RUSH'S LANCER CO. A
11 13TH CONFEDERATE INF. CO. B

12 1ST SC VOLUNTEER INFANTRY CO. A
13 5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. C

14 11TH INDIANA ZOUAVES CO. A

15 1ST VALLEY RANGERS CO. A

16 PALMETTO GUARD CO. I, 2ND CO. A
17 15TH REGT. NJ VOL. INF. CO. A

18 15TH IND.BTY, OHIO LT ART CO. A
19 1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY CO. A

20 1ST RICHMOND RIFLES CO. A

21 13TH REGIMENT NC INFANTRY CO. A
22 2ND NJ VOLUNTEERS CO. A
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25 HANOVER GRAYS CO. A

26 24TH MICHIGAN VOL. INF. CO. A

27 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. C
28 LAUREL BRIGADE, ANV. CO. A

29 2ND REGT. PA RES. CORPS CO. A

30 17TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY, C CO. A
31 1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. B

32 21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. A
33 34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. C
34 DIV. OF MARINES, CSS VIRG CO. A
35 ST. MARY'S LT. INFANTRY CO. A

36 WYTHE RIFLES CO. A

37 NORFOLK LIGHT INFANTRY CO. A

38 1ST MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A
39 19TH MICHIGAN INFANTRY CO. A

40 2ND VIRGINIA VOL. INF. CO. A

41 44TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A
42 1ST REGT ENGINEER TROOPS, CO. A
43 7TH NORTH CAROLINA VOLUNT CO. A
44 13TH NJ VOLUNTEERS CO. A

45 CHISWELL'S EXILES CO. A

46 CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. B
47 FORREST'S ESCORT COMPANY CO. A
48 R. PRESTON CHEW'S BATTERY CO. A
49 DELAWARE BLUES CO. A

50 DURELL'S INDEPENDENT BATT CO. A
51 CSS ALABAMA CO. A

52 48TH VIRGINIA INF. CO. B

9/8/2019 3:28:59 PM
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Revolver Company Match Line Positions

Phase 1, Relay 1
Team/Company

27TH NORTH CAROLINA TROOP CO. A
1ST TENNESSEE VOL. INF. R CO. A
GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. A
CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. A
11TH VA CAVALRY CO. A

MC GREGOR'S 2ND BATTERY CO. A
DURELL'S INDEPENDENT BATT CO. B
29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
10TH MASS. BATTERY CO. A

1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. A
5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. B

9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. A
2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. A

PALMETTO GUARD CO. I, 2ND CO. A
12TH REGT. U.S. REGULAR | CO. A
48TH VIRGINIA INF. CO. B

CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. B
1ST VALLEY RANGERS CO. A

7TH TENNESSEE INF. REGT., CO. A
149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. B
72ND NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A
6TH PA CAV, RUSH'S LANCER CO. A
66TH NC REGT, CO C. CO. A

149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. C
20TH GEORGIA VOL INF CO. A

19TH MICHIGAN INFANTRY CO. A
17TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY, C CO. A
1ST MICH. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. B
IREDELL BLUES CO. B

1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. B
21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. B
HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. C

9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. C
YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. B
HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B

9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. B
OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS CO. A
NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. C
WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. B
NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. B
COCKADE RIFLES CO. B

1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. A

9/22/2019 9:07:09 PM
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Phase 2, Relay 1
Team/Company

TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. A
ST. MARY'S LT. INFANTRY CO. A
CHISWELL'S EXILES CO. A

1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY CO. A

DIV. OF MARINES, CSS VIRG CO. A
4TH LOUISIANA INF,.DELTA R CO. A
DURELL'S INDEPENDENT BATT CO. A
111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. A

1ST REGT. ILL. VOL. LT. ACO. A
1ST MAINE HEAVY ARTILLERY CO. A
5TH VA. VOL. CAV. CO. A

WHEAT'S SPECIAL BTTN,LA T CO. A
JEFF DAVIS LEGION CO. A

DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. A
12TH REGIMENT PA RESERVE CO. A
48TH VIRGINIA INF. CO. A

CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. A
34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. A
3RD NC CAVALRY CO. B

149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
56TH PA. VOL. INF. CO. A

3RD NC CAVALRY CO. A

14TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY CO. A

1ST REGT. VA. VOLS. CO. B
BUNCOMBE RIFLES CO. A

19TH MICHIGAN INFANTRY CO. B
1ST NY DRAGOONS CO. A

4TH KENTUCKY CAVALRY CO. A

2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A
IREDELL BLUES CO. A

1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. A
21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. A
FORREST'S ESCORT COMPANY CO. A
8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. A
YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. A
HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A

9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. A
110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A
BERDAN'S 1st U.S. SHARPSH CO. A
WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. A
NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. A
COCKADE RIFLES CO. A

1ST REGT. VA. VOLS. CO. A



Pos.

1A
2A
3A
4A
5A
6A
A
8A
9A
10A
11A
12A
13A
14A
15A
16A
17A
18A
19A
20A
21A
22A
23A
24A
25A
26A
27A
28A
29A
30A
31A
32A
33A
34A
35A
36A
37A
38A

North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Smoothbore Company Match Line Positions

Phase 1, Relay 1
Team/Company

27TH NORTH CAROLINA TROOP CO. A
4TH KENTUCKY CAVALRY CO. A
TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. A
HARDAWAY'S ALABAMA BTTY CO. A
10TH MASS. BATTERY CO. A

1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. A
3RD NC CAVALRY CO. A

1ST MICH. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. A
14TH MISS. INFANTRY REGIM CO. A
69TH NY STATE VOLUNTEERS CO. A
1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. A
9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. A
111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. A
IREDELL BLUES CO. A

HAZELWOOD VOLUNTEERS CO. A
CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. A
TAMMANY REGIMENT CO. A

1ST VALLEY RANGERS CO. A

1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. A
29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
1ST REGT. ILL. VOL. LT. ACO. A

DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. A
WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. A
8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. A
21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. A
6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. A
YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. A
9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. A
110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A
34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. A
149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. C

2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A
NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. A

2ND VIRGINIA VOL. INF. CO. A

9/27/2019 10:51:05 AM

Pos.

1B
2B
3B
4B
5B
6B
7B
8B
9B
10B
11B
12B
13B
14B
158
16B
17B
18B
198
20B
21B
22B
23B
24B
25B
26B
27B
28B
29B
30B
31B
32B
33B
34B
35B
36B
37B
38B

Phase 1, Relay 1
Team/Company

TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. A
1ST NY DRAGOONS CO. A

R. PRESTON CHEW'S BATTERY CO. A
4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. A
11TH N.J. VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
PALMETTO GUARD CO. I, 2ND CO. A
CO. G. 1ST US SHARPSHOOTE CO. A
DIV. OF MARINES, CSS VIRG CO. A
HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A
GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. A
BERDAN'S 1st U.S. SHARPSH CO. A
1ST REGT ENGINEER TROOPS, CO. A
13TH CONFEDERATE INF. CO. A

6TH PA CAV, RUSH'S LANCER CO. A
1ST SC VOLUNTEER INFANTRY CO. A
MC NEILL'S RANGERS CO. A
COCKADE RIFLES CO. A

HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A
1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY CO. A
COCKADE RIFLES CO. C

MC GREGOR'S 2ND BATTERY CO. A
1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. C

FORREST'S ESCORT COMPANY CO. A
UNION GUARDS CO. A

15TH CONN. VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A
120TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. C

8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. C
46TH ILLINOIS VOL. INF. R CO. A
12TH REGT. U.S. REGULAR | CO. A
CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. A
63RD NEW YORK STATE VOL. CO. A
MOSBY'S RANGERS CO. A

14TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY CO. A

OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS CO. A
3RD U.S. REGULAR INFANTRY CO. A



North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Smoothbore Company Match Line Positions

Phase 1, Relay 2 Phase 1, Relay 2

Pos. Team/Company Pos. Team/Company

1A 72ND NY VOLUNTEER INFANTR CO. A 1B TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. B

2A A4TH KENTUCKY CAVALRY CO. B 2B 19TH INDIANA INFANTRY CO. A

3A TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. B 3B DIV. OF MARINES, CSS VIRG CO. B
4A HARDAWAY'S ALABAMA BTTY CO. B 4B 4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. B

5A 10TH MASS. BATTERY CO. B 5B 1ST U.S. ARTILLERY CO. A

6A 1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) CO. B 6B 149TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A
7A 14TH TENNESSEE INFANTRY R CO. A 7B 4TH VIRGINIA INFANTRY CO. C

8A 2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. A 8B TERRY'S TEXAS RANGERS CO. C

9A 37TH GEORGIA CO. A 9B HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B
10A DULANY TROOP, 6TH VIRGINI CO. A 10B GENL. W.T.SHERMAN'S BODYG CO. B
11A 6TH ALABAMA (RACCOON ROUG CO. A 11B BERDAN'S 1st U.S. SHARPSH CO. B
12A 1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. B 12B 11TH INDIANA ZOUAVES CO. A
13A WHITE'S CO, 35TH VIRGINIA CO. A 13B 13TH CONFEDERATE INF. CO. B
14A 111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. B 14B HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. C
15A IREDELL BLUES CO. B 15B 19TH MICHIGAN INFANTRY CO. A
16A HAZELWOOD VOLUNTEERS CO. B 16B 11TH VA CAVALRY CO. A
17A CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. B 17B COCKADE RIFLES CO. B
18A 29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. C 18B HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B
19A 3RD REGT. GA. VOL. INF. CO. A 19B 1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY CO. B
20A 1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. B 20B COCKADE RIFLES CO. D
21A 29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. B 21B 4TH LOUISIANA INF,DELTAR CO. A
22A 1ST REGT. ILL. VOL. LT. ACO. B 22B 1ST MARYLAND INFANTRY, CS CO. D
23A 23B
24A 24B
25A DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS CO. B 25B FORREST'S ESCORT COMPANY CO. B
26A WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. B 26B UNION GUARDS CO. B
27A 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. B 27B BATTERY C, 1ST MICH. LT. CO. A
28A 21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. B 28B 7TH TENNESSEE INF. REGT., CO. A
29A 6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. B 29B UNION GUARDS CO. C
30A YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. INCO. B 30B 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. D
31A 9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. B 31B 46TH ILLINOIS VOL. INF. R CO. B
32A 110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. B 32B 12TH REGT. U.S. REGULAR I CO. B
33A 34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. B 33B CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. B
34A 149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. B 34B 110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. C
35A NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. D 35B 34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. C
36A 2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. B 36B 3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A
37A NANSEMOND GUARDS CO. B 37B 1ST REGT. VA. VOLS. CO. A

38A 2ND VIRGINIA VOL. INF. CO. B 38B KNAP'S BATTERY E, PALT. CO. A
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Breech-Loader SS Company Match Line Positions

Frame ‘A’ Frame ‘B’

Pos. Team/Company Pos. Team/Company

1A WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. A 1B 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. B
2A CO. C, 2nd U.S. SHARPSHOO CO. A 2B 149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. B
3A 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. A 3B WASHINGTON BLUE RIFLES CO. B
4A 149TH PA VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A 4B DELAWARE BLUES CO. B

5A 10TH MASS. BATTERY CO. A 5B 111TH OHIO VOL. INF. CO. A

6A DELAWARE BLUES CO. A 6B 110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A
7A 34TH BTTN. VIRGINIA CAVAL CO. A 7B 14TH MISS. INFANTRY REGIM CO. A
8A 21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. A 8B UNION GUARDS CO. A

9A 1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY, CSA CO. A 9B 1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY CO. A
10A YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. A 10B 29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Breech-Loader Company Match Line Positions

Frame ‘A’ Frame ‘B’

Pos. Team/Company Pos. Team/Company

1A 1B

2A 2B

3A 3B

4A 4B

5A 5B

6A 6B

T7A 7B

8A 8B

9A 9B
10A 10B
11A 11B
12A TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. A 12B 1ST NY DRAGOONS CO. A
13A YORK RANGERS, 32ND VA. IN CO. A 13B IREDELL BLUES CO. A
14A 149TH NY VOLUNTEER INFANT CO. A 14B TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE CO. B
15A HAMPTON LEGION, CSA CO. A 15B 3RD REGT. GA. VOL. INF. CO. A
16A 2ND NJ CAVALRY CO. A 16B 6TH KENTUCKY VOL. INF. CO. A
17A HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A 17B SOUTHAMPTON GREYS CO. A
18A TAMMANY REGIMENT CO. A 18B 1ST RICHMOND RIFLES CO. A
19A 1ST VALLEY RANGERS CO. A 19B HARRIS' LIGHT CAVALRY CO. B
20A 9TH REGIMENT NY CAVALRY CO. A 20B 11TH VA CAVALRY CO. A
21A 15TH REGT. NJ VOL. INF. CO. A 21B 29TH WISC VOLUNTEER INFAN CO. A
22A 13TH REGIMENT NC INFANTRY CO. A 22B 1ST STUART HORSE ARTY. CO. A
23A 23B
24A 24B
25A CHISWELL'S EXILES CO. A 25B BATTERY C, 1ST MICH. LT. CO. A
26A 9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. A 26B LANCASTER FENCIBLES CO. A
27A 8TH REGT VIRGINIA VOL. IN CO. A 27B HARLAN'S LIGHT CAVALRY CO. A
28A 110TH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFA CO. A 28B 9TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY, CSA CO. B
29A 14TH VIRGINIA CAVALRY CO. A 29B 21ST VA INFANTRY, MD GUAR CO. A
30A 1ST NJ LIGHT ARTILLERY CO. A 30B 1ST PA ARTILLERY CO. A
31A RICHMOND VOL. MILITIA CO. A 31B 2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. B
32A CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARDS CO. A 32B 12TH REGIMENT PA RESERVE CO. A
33A 2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY, C CO. A 33B 56TH PA. VOL. INF. CO. A
34A NANSEMOND GUARDS, 6TH VA CO. A 34B NORFOLK LIGHT INFANTRY CO. A
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Spencer Company Match Line Positions

Frame ‘A’ Frame ‘B’
Pos. Team/Company Pos. Team/Company
1A 1B
2A 2B
3A 3B
4A 4B
5A 5B
6A 6B
7A 7B
8A 8B
9A 9B
10A 10B
11A 11B
12A 12B
13A 13B
14A 14B
15A 15B
16A 16B
17A 17B
18A 18B
19A 19B
20A 20B
21A 21B
22A 22B
23A 23B
24A 24B
25A 25B
26A 26B
27A 27B
28A 28B
29A 29B
30A 30B
31A 31B
32A 32B
33A 33B
34A 34B
35A 35B
36A 46TH ILLINOIS VOL. INF. R CO. A 36B 12TH REGT. U.S. REGULAR I CO. A
37A 1ST REGT. ILL. VOL. LT. ACO. A 37B 46TH ILLINOIS VOL. INF. R CO. B
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Mortar Match Firing Positions

Position Team/Mortar #
3A OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS 1 3B OLD DOMINION DRAGOONS 2
4 ROWAN ARTILLERY 1 5A 10TH MASSACHUSETTS BTTY 1
5B WHEAT'S SPEC BTTY LA TIGERS 1 6 1ST VIRGINIA CAVALRY REG'T 1
7A MANLY'S BATTERY 3 7B 1ST VALLEY RANGERS 1
8 DISMAL SWAMP RANGERS 1 9A ARTILLERY STAFF USE 5
9B 1ST MARYLAND CAVALRY (8 INCH) 10 3RD US (SMITHGALL) 1
11A 3RD MARYLAND ARTY 1 11B 3RD MARYLAND ARTY 2
12 BUNCOMBE RIFLES 1 13A 7TH MICHIGAN VOL INF 1
13B FORREST'S ESCORT COMPANY 1 14 1ST VIRGINIA VOLS. (LARS) 1
15A HARDAWAY'S ALA BTTY 1 15B HARDAWAY'S ALA BTTY 2
16 3RD US (SOSKO) 1 17A ALLEGHENY CITY GUARDS 1
17B R. PRESTON CHEW'S BTTY 1 18 1ST PA RIFLES (BUCKTAILS) 1
19A TUCKERS NAVAL BRIGADE 1 19B 34TH BTTN VA CAVALRY 1
20 HARRIS LIGHT CAVALRY 1 21A 3RD US (WELLS) 1
21B 3RD US (HIPPLE) 1 22 8TH REGT VA VOLS 1
23A ARTILLERY STAFF USE 1 23B ARTILLERY STAFF USE 2
24 ARTILLERY STAFF USE 3 25A 11TH NJ VOL. INF. 1
25B 110TH OHIO VOL INF 1 26 HAZELWOOD'S VOL 1
27A DULANY TROOP 1 278 DULANY TROOP 2
28 37TH GEORGIA INF 1 29A 56TH PENN VOL INF 1
29B 14TH VIRGINIA CAV 2 30 12 REGT U.S. REGULAR INF 1
31A PALMETTO GUARD CO. 1, 2ND SC Vv 31B 69TH NEW YORK ST VOLS 1
32 BERDAN'S 1ST US SHARPSHOOTER 33A WHITE'S CO 35TH VA CAV 1
33B 2ND MARYLAND ARTY CSA 1 34 MCNEILL'S RANGERS 1
35A 15TH REGT NJ VOL INF 1 35B NORFOLK LIGHT INF 1
36 NOT USED 4 37A 12TH REGT PA RES VOLS 1
378B 9TH REGT, NY CAVALRY 1 38 7TH TENN INF REGT CSA 1
39A SOUTHAMPTON GREYS 1 39B SOUTHAMPTON GREYS 2
40 149TH NEW YORK VOLS 1 41A 1ST NEW JERSEY ARTY 1
41B 1ST NEW JERSEY ARTY 2 42 NOT USED 1
43A NOT USED 2 43B NOT USED 3
44 PORTSMOUTH LT ARTY 1 45A 1ST REGT ILL VOL LT ARTY 1
45B 1ST REGT ILL VOL LT ARTY 2 46 WASHINGTON GRAYS 1
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Artillery Match Firing Positions

Relay: 1

Gun/Crew
MANLY'S BTTY (NO. 1) (Artillery, Rifled)
BUNCOMBE RIFLES (Artillery, Rifled)
PORTSMOUTH LIGHT ARTY (Artillery, Smoothbore)
1ST VIRGINIA VOLS. (ROB) (Artillery, Rifled)
3RD US (GALLOWAY) (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST MARYLAND CAV. (TIM) (Artillery, Rifled)
10TH MASS BTTY GUN NO. 1 (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST VIRGINIA CAV. (NO. 1) (Artillery, Smoothbore)
15TH IND BTTY OHIO LT ARTY (Rifled Howitzer)
3RD US (WELLS) (Artillery, Rifled)
DIXIE ARTILLERY (Artillery, Rifled)
8TH REGT VA VOL INF 2 (Artillery, Rifled)
2ND MARYLAND ARTILLERY (Artillery, Rifled)
DULANY TRP 6TH VA CAV (NO.1) (Artillery, Rifled)
3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY (NO 1) (Artillery, Smoothbore)
3RD US (SMITHGALL) (Artillery, Rifled)
ROWAN ARTILLERY (Artillery, Rifled)

Relay: 2

Gun/Crew
MANLY'S BTTY (NO. 2) (Artillery, Smoothbore)
SOUTHAMPTON GREYS (NO 1) (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST TENNESEE VOL INF (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST VIRGINIA VOLS. (SCOTT) (Artillery, Rifled)
MOSBY'S RANGERS (Rifled Howitzer)
1ST MARYLAND CAV (NO.2) (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST MARYLAND ARTILLERY, CSA (Artillery, Smoothbore)
1ST VIRGINIA CAV. (NO.2) (Artillery, Rifled)
MCNEILL'S RANGERS (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST PA ARTILLERY (Artillery, Smoothbore)
DIXIE ARTILLERY (Artillery, Smoothbore)
1ST NEW JERSEY LIGHT ARTILLERY (Artillery, Rifled)
1ST VALLEY RANGERS (Artillery, Rifled)
DULANY TRP 6TH VA CAV (NO.2) (Artillery, Rifled)
3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY (NO.2) (Artillery, Smoothbore)
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North-South Skirmish Association, Inc.
140th National Skirmish, October 2-6, 2019

Artillery Match Firing Positions

15 3RD US (FULTON) (Artillery, Rifled)
16 ROWAN ARTILLERY (Rifled Howitzer)

Relay: 3

Position Gun/Crew
CHARTIERS VALLEY GUARD (Artillery, Smoothbore)

|
=

0] IST MAINE HEAVY ARTILLERY (Artillery, Rifled)

1 SOUTHAMPTON GREYS (NO.2) (Artillery, Rifled)
2 12TH REGT US REGULAR INFANTRY (Artillery, Rifled)
3 27TH NORTH CAROLINA TROOP (Artillery, Rifled)
4 3RD US (HIPPLE) (Artillery, Smoothbore)

5 1ST MARYLAND CAV. (KATIE) (Rifled Howitzer)
6 3RD US (KURDT) (Artillery, Smoothbore)

7 HARDAWAY'S ALA BTTY (Artillery, Smoothbore)
8 HARDAWAY'S ALA BTTY NO. 1 (Howitzer)

9 8TH REGT VA VOL INF (Howitzer)

10 1ST VIRGINIA VOLS (DES) (Howitzer)

11 DULANY TRP 6TH VA CAV (Howitzer)

12 1ST FLORIDA CAVALRY (Howitzer)

13 DIXIE ARTILLERY (Howitzer)

14 3RD MARYLAND ARTILLERY (Howitzer)

15 3RD US (SMITHGALL) (Howitzer)

16 ROWAN ARTILLERY (Howitzer)
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